In Case of Disaster:

Should disaster strike one church or several in our presbytery, there are resources a Session can
call upon through the Presbytery. Here is how to access them:

1. Call the Associate for Mission at the presbytery office.

2. The Associate will walk you through available resources and assist you in making
contacts with those resources.

a. Synod disaster funds of up to $3,000 are often immediately available for
significant flooding in the presbytery, fires or other large disasters and must be
requested by the General Presbyter.

b. Presbyterian Disaster Assistance funds of up to $3,000 are often immediately
available for significant flooding in the presbytery, fires or other large disasters
and must be requested by the General Presbyter. Access to more funds is
available through a grant system. The Associate can assist you in that respect.

c. Inthe case of widespread disaster, the Presbytery may request that Presbyterian
Disaster Assistance send in teams to help assess the situation and clarify the
direction of our recovery plans. They also have pastoral care teams who are
deployed as needed.

d. The Associate can assist you in contacting congregations near you to assist in
your recovery.

e. Immediately contact your County Emergency Services Manager. See the
attached listing of numbers by county.

3. The Associate for Mission functions as our representative at WV VOAD (WV Voluntary
Organizations Active in Disaster). It is a table around which all agencies concerned with
disaster response, recovery and preparation sit and share resources, problem solve and
act as recovery agents. During the response and recovery phases, there are often daily
phone calls to assist in the organization and sharing of resource and needs.

4. WVMAW (WV Mission of Advocacy and Workcamps) is our own Presbyterian arm of
disaster recovery and poverty response. Joan Stewart and her team tirelessly work to
combat poverty and assist in disaster recovery. They can also help in the event of
individual disaster.

5. The Department of Homeland Security Emergency Management may be reached 24
hours a day at 304-558-5380.

6. The Red Cross specializes in immediate aid, shelter, food clothing and guidance. The
emergency contact numbers by county are as follows:



(304) 725-5015: Berkeley, Grant, Hampshire, Hardy, Jefferson, Mineral, Morgan &

Pendleton counties

(304) 340-3650: Boone, Cabell, Clay, Kanawha, Lincoln, Logan, Mingo, Putnam &

Wayne counties
(304) 485-7311: Braxton, Brooke, Calhoun, Doddridge, Gilmer, Hancock, Jackson,
Marshall, Mason, Ohio, Pleasants, Ritchie, Roane, Tyler, Wetzel, Wirt & Wood

counties

(304) 255-1508: Fayette, Greenbrier, McDowell, Mercer, Monroe, Nicholas,

Pocahontas, Raleigh, Summers, Webster & Wyoming Counties


tel:1-304-725-5015
tel:1-304-340-3650
tel:1-304-485-7311
tel:1-304-255-1508

County Emergency Management Information

County
Barbour
Berkeley
Boone
Braxton
Brooke
Cabell
Calhoun
Clay
Doddridge
Fayette
Gilmer
Grant
Greenbrier
Hampshire
Hancock
Hardy
Harrison
Jackson
Jefferson
Kanawha
Lewis
Lincoln
Logan
Marion
Marshall
Mason
McDowell
Mercer
Mineral
Mingo
Monongalia

Monroe

Phone Number
304-457-5167
304-263-1345
304-369-7273
304-765-7366
304-737-5002
304-526-9797
304-354-9637
304-587-4259
304-873-1391
304-574-1610
304-462-0400
304-257-5451
304-645-5444
304-822-7513
304-564-4040
304-560-0291
304-623-4115
304-373-2208
304-728-3290
304-357-0966
304-269-8235
304-824-3443
304-752-0917
304-366-0196

304-843-1130 x130

304-675-9911
304-436-4106
304-487-8448
304-788-1821
304-235-0895
304-598-0301
304-772-3925

Fax Number
304-457-1831
304-264-4467
304-369-4214
304-765-7368
304-737-5003
304-526-8553
304-354-9449
304-587-4202
n/a
304-574-3823
304-462-4670
304-257-9028
888-880-6185
304-822-4430
304-564-4031
304-530-0298
304-623-6558
304-372-6889
304-728-3320
304-357-0788
304-269-8203
304-824-3342
304-752-7661
304-363-4061
304-843-1131
304-675-9938
304-436-4108
304-487-8357
304-788-4542
304-235-0899
304-598-5659
304-772-3924



Morgan
Nicholas
Ohio
Pendleton
Pleasants
Pocahontas
Preston
Putnam
Raleigh
Randolph
Ritchie
Roane
Summers
Taylor
Tucker
Tyler
Upshur
Wayne
Webster
Wetzel
Wirt
Wood
Wyoming

304-867-3145
304-872-7892
304-234-3756
304-358-3889
304-684-3957
304-799-6537
304-329-1855
304-586-0246
304-255-0911
304-636-0483
304-659-2115
304-927-0918
304-466-5613
304-265-0904
304-478-3927
304-758-5155
304-472-4983
304-272-6333
304-847-2122
304-455-6960
401-212-0843
304-420-0911
304-732-6953

304-258-7305
304-872-7874
304-234-3816
304-358-2809
304-684-7460
304-799-7355
304-329-2530
304-586-0255
304-255-9117
304636-8364
304-659-3334
304-927-0915
304-466-7131
304-265-0906
304-478-2085
304-758-2324
304-472-6539
304-272-3342
304-847-2120
304-455-2909
n/a
304-422-6270
304-732-8578



