

In Case of Disaster:

Should disaster strike one church or several in our presbytery, there are resources a Session can call upon through the Presbytery. Here is how to access them:

1. Call the Associate for Mission at the presbytery office.
2. The Associate will walk you through available resources and assist you in making contacts with those resources.
 - a. Synod disaster funds of up to \$3,000 are often immediately available for significant flooding in the presbytery, fires or other large disasters and must be requested by the General Presbyter.
 - b. Presbyterian Disaster Assistance funds of up to \$3,000 are often immediately available for significant flooding in the presbytery, fires or other large disasters and must be requested by the General Presbyter. Access to more funds is available through a grant system. The Associate can assist you in that respect.
 - c. In the case of widespread disaster, the Presbytery may request that Presbyterian Disaster Assistance send in teams to help assess the situation and clarify the direction of our recovery plans. They also have pastoral care teams who are deployed as needed.
 - d. The Associate can assist you in contacting congregations near you to assist in your recovery.
 - e. Immediately contact your County Emergency Services Manager. See the attached listing of numbers by county.
3. The Associate for Mission functions as our representative at WV VOAD (WV Voluntary Organizations Active in Disaster). It is a table around which all agencies concerned with disaster response, recovery and preparation sit and share resources, problem solve and act as recovery agents. During the response and recovery phases, there are often daily phone calls to assist in the organization and sharing of resource and needs.
4. WVMAW (WV Mission of Advocacy and Workcamps) is our own Presbyterian arm of disaster recovery and poverty response. Joan Stewart and her team tirelessly work to combat poverty and assist in disaster recovery. They can also help in the event of individual disaster.
5. The Department of Homeland Security Emergency Management may be reached 24 hours a day at 304-558-5380.
6. The Red Cross specializes in immediate aid, shelter, food clothing and guidance. The emergency contact numbers by county are as follows:

- (304) 725-5015: Berkeley, Grant, Hampshire, Hardy, Jefferson, Mineral, Morgan & Pendleton counties
- (304) 340-3650: Boone, Cabell, Clay, Kanawha, Lincoln, Logan, Mingo, Putnam & Wayne counties
- (304) 485-7311: Braxton, Brooke, Calhoun, Doddridge, Gilmer, Hancock, Jackson, Marshall, Mason, Ohio, Pleasants, Ritchie, Roane, Tyler, Wetzel, Wirt & Wood counties
- (304) 255-1508: Fayette, Greenbrier, McDowell, Mercer, Monroe, Nicholas, Pocahontas, Raleigh, Summers, Webster & Wyoming Counties

County Emergency Management Information

County	Phone Number	Fax Number
Barbour	304-457-5167	304-457-1831
Berkeley	304-263-1345	304-264-4467
Boone	304-369-7273	304-369-4214
Braxton	304-765-7366	304-765-7368
Brooke	304-737-5002	304-737-5003
Cabell	304-526-9797	304-526-8553
Calhoun	304-354-9637	304-354-9449
Clay	304-587-4259	304-587-4202
Doddridge	304-873-1391	n/a
Fayette	304-574-1610	304-574-3823
Gilmer	304-462-0400	304-462-4670
Grant	304-257-5451	304-257-9028
Greenbrier	304-645-5444	888-880-6185
Hampshire	304-822-7513	304-822-4430
Hancock	304-564-4040	304-564-4031
Hardy	304-560-0291	304-530-0298
Harrison	304-623-4115	304-623-6558
Jackson	304-373-2208	304-372-6889
Jefferson	304-728-3290	304-728-3320
Kanawha	304-357-0966	304-357-0788
Lewis	304-269-8235	304-269-8203
Lincoln	304-824-3443	304-824-3342
Logan	304-752-0917	304-752-7661
Marion	304-366-0196	304-363-4061
Marshall	304-843-1130 x130	304-843-1131
Mason	304-675-9911	304-675-9938
McDowell	304-436-4106	304-436-4108
Mercer	304-487-8448	304-487-8357
Mineral	304-788-1821	304-788-4542
Mingo	304-235-0895	304-235-0899
Monongalia	304-598-0301	304-598-5659
Monroe	304-772-3925	304-772-3924

Morgan	304-867-3145	304-258-7305
Nicholas	304-872-7892	304-872-7874
Ohio	304-234-3756	304-234-3816
Pendleton	304-358-3889	304-358-2809
Pleasants	304-684-3957	304-684-7460
Pocahontas	304-799-6537	304-799-7355
Preston	304-329-1855	304-329-2530
Putnam	304-586-0246	304-586-0255
Raleigh	304-255-0911	304-255-9117
Randolph	304-636-0483	304-636-8364
Ritchie	304-659-2115	304-659-3334
Roane	304-927-0918	304-927-0915
Summers	304-466-5613	304-466-7131
Taylor	304-265-0904	304-265-0906
Tucker	304-478-3927	304-478-2085
Tyler	304-758-5155	304-758-2324
Upshur	304-472-4983	304-472-6539
Wayne	304-272-6333	304-272-3342
Webster	304-847-2122	304-847-2120
Wetzel	304-455-6960	304-455-2909
Wirt	401-212-0843	n/a
Wood	304-420-0911	304-422-6270
Wyoming	304-732-6953	304-732-8578